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BUDGET ADOPTION 
T H E  F O L L O W I N G  S T A T E M E N T  I S  P R O V I D E D  

I N  A C C O R D A N C E  W I T H  S T A T E  L A W  

 

THIS BUDGET WILL RAISE MORE REVENUE FROM 
PROPERTY TAXES THAN LAST YEAR’S BUDGET BY AN 
AMOUNT OF $5,323, WHICH IS A 0.11 PERCENT INCREASE 
FROM LAST YEAR’S BUDGET. THE PROPERTY TAX 
REVENUE TO BE RAISED FROM NEW PROPERTY ADDED 
TO THE TAX ROLL THIS YEAR IS $15,613. 
 

AD VALOREM (PROPERTY) 

Tax RATE COMPARISON 
FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 

Property Tax Rate $0.774085/100 $0.764085/100 

Effective Tax Rate $0.756520/100 $0.756350/100 

Effective Maintenance & 
Operations Rate 

$0.628692/100 $0.569562/100 

Rollback Tax Rate $0.774086/100 $0.783057/100 

Debt Rate $0.191399/100 $0.191136/100 

 

TOTAL DEBT OBLIGATION FOR the CITY OF 

KENNEDALE SECURED BY PROPERTY TAXES: $1,665,913 

 
MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY VOTED ON THE BUDGET AT A REGULAR 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING ON TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2021, AS FOLLOWS: 

MEMBER FOR AGAINST 

PRESENT, 

NOT 

VOTING 

ABSENT 

Mayor Linda Rhodes   X  

Jan Joplin, Place 1 X    

Gary Mitchell, Place 2 X    

Julie Jacobson, Place 3 X    

Austin Degenhart, Place 4 X    

James Connor, Place 5 X    
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 TOTAL COMBINED TAX ASSESSMENT DISTRIBUTION 

 
 

 
 
 

 

0.734970 0.774085 0.764085 

0.588599 0.588599 0.583599 

1.350000 1.336400 1.299100 

CITY OF KENNEDALE TARRANT COUNTY KENNEDALE ISD

FY19-20
2.673569

FY20-21
2.699084

FY21-22
2.646784
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 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
E L E C T E D  O F F I C I A L S     A P P O I N T E D  O F F I C I A L S  

Mayor LINDA RHODES LESLIE E. GALLOWAY, Interim City Manager 

Mayor Pro Tem JAN JOPLIN, Place 1 Drew Larkin of TOASE, City Attorney 

GARY MITCHELL, Place 2 Honorable Bill Lane, Municipal Judge 

JULIE JACOBSON, Place 3  

AUSTIN DEGENHART, Place 4 

JAMES CONNOR, Place 5 

B O A R D S  &  C o m m i s s i o n s    M A N A G E M E N T  T E A M  

Board of Adjustment (BOA) Lakeita Sutton, Director of Finance and IT 

Building Board of Appeals (BBA) DARRELL HULL, Police Chief 

Economic Development Corporation (EDC) James Brown, Fire Chief 

Keep Kennedale Beautiful Commission (KKB) JOE WALSH, Public Works Director 

Library Advisory Board (LAB) CAROLINE GREEN, Director of HR and 
Parks and Recreation Board  Administrative Services 

Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z) Leslie E. Galloway, City Secretary and 
Utility and Infrastructure Board (UIB)   Communications Coordinator 

Youth Advisory Council (YAC) VACANT, Director of Planning 
  and Economic Development  

 Amanda King, Library Director 
  

Residents of the City of Kennedale

City Council
(Elected Officials)

City Attorney
(Appointed Official)

City Manager
(Appointed Official)

Community 
Development

Planning
& Permits

Building 
Inspections

Code Compliance

City
Secretary

Communications

Human
Resources

Administrative
Services

Finance & IT

Utility Billing

Municipal
Court

Fire
Department

EMS

Police
Department

Animal Control

School Resource 
Officers (SROs)

Public
Works

Utility
Administration

Streets
& Parks

Stormwater

Facilities

Library

Senior
Center

Municipal Judge
(Appointed Official)

Advisory Boards
(Appointed by Council)

Commissions
(Appointed by Council)
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 TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

 
 

 
CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE 

 

 

Monday, August 16, 2021 

 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL: 

Pursuant to provisions of the City Charter and on behalf of the staff, I respectfully submit for your 

consideration the FY21-22 Proposed Budget. This Program of Services is informed by Council priorities 

and objectives as well as community needs identified by staff. Highlights and considerations include: 

 

▪ Typical growth (5.74%) in property values (compared last year’s minimal 2.7%) 

▪ A need to focus on staff retention, stability, and recruitment across all departments 

▪ No credit rating downgrade has yet to result from Standard & Poor’s (S&P) 2019 

placement of the City on “Negative Outlook” following erosion of the General Fund 

▪ Assessment of the second full year of operation and maintenance (O&M) of the utility 

systems by the City of Arlington with an evaluation of the contract forthcoming 

▪ Compliance with State legislation regarding tax rate calculation and increases 

▪ Recognition of the need to provide continuity of service and reassurances to the 

community following a significant change in both elected and professional leadership  

▪ Capital needs relating to streets, stormwater, utilities, parks, and public safety 

▪ Adopting an ad valorem (AV) tax rate that will continue efforts to rebuild the City’s 

financial integrity while simultaneously encouraging development that will enhance 

AV growth in consideration of Council’s desire to, ultimately, see this rate reduced 

▪ Retaining and attracting local businesses to complement property tax revenue 

▪ Potential $79.8 million residential development of the Texas Raceway property, 

which is located within the boundaries of the TIRZ  
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This budget is the culmination of several months of work by the City’s Leadership Team as they seek to 

best serve the public while also applying policy preferences expressed by the City Council. Each 

department evaluates services provided against what is expected from citizens and other stakeholders. 

Further, existing expenditures and program outcomes are evaluated for cost effectiveness and, 

specifically, potential cost savings. Each Director reviews their budget proposal with the Finance Office 

and with the City Manager before departmental budgets are evaluated for inclusion in the Program of 

Services to be considered by the City Council. Additionally, new or expanded programs or staffing are 

evaluated and recommended, as appropriate. 

 

As the Council is aware, intervening actions were taken in FY20 and FY21 to recover the general fund 

balance to acceptable levels following the 2019 Standard & Poor’s (S&P) outlook from “stable” to 

“negative”. These actions combined with CARES Act funding have, in fact, resulted in a projected ending 

General Fund balance for FY21 of approximately 20.3% (rather than the budgeted 8.3%) of annual 

expenditures; and staff continues to monitor this situation closely as we are aware that the Council has 

expressed some interest in a potential GO issuance. 

 

To balance the tax burden upon our citizens against the necessity of maintaining a bond rating necessary 

to secure debt at more desirable rates, this budget, as proposed, is supported by the adoption of a flat 

tax rate. This is the minimum tax rate that would allow for continued provision of comprehensive 

municipal services, a projected end of year General Fund balance of 11.1% and allow for the continuation 

of public safety step plans as well as offer a minimal “cost-of-living” salary adjustment for civilian staff. 

 

 

T A X  R A T E  C A L C U L A T I O N S  

2020 Total Tax Rate  $0.774085 
M&O Rate  $0.582686 
Debt Service Rate  $0.191399 
 

2020 No-New-Revenue  $0.756350  
(“Effective”) Tax Rate (NNR)  
 

2020 Voter-Approval $0.783057  
(“Rollback”) Tax Rate (VATR)  
 

2021 Proposed Tax Rate  $0.774085  
M&O Rate $0.582949 
Debt Service Rate $0.191136 

 

A V A I L A B L E  E X E M P T I O N S  

Over 65   $60,000  
Disabled Person  $60,000  

  

ELEMENTS OF THE AD 
VALOREM (PROPERTY) TAX 
RATE 
 

Maintenance and Operations (M&O) 

The portion of the tax rate that supports 

ongoing General Fund operations  

 

Interest and Sinking (I&S) or Debt Service 

The portion of the tax rate that supports 

payments on debt for general government 

(not utility) improvements 

 
Total Tax Rate = M&O + I&S 
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G E N E R A L  F U N D  

There were, of course, concerns among public finance professionals regarding impacts that the COVID-

19 pandemic might have on sales tax revenue – and perhaps even property valuations. Though we are not 

yet clear of this threat, the City of Kennedale has not seen significant negative effects thus far. Property 

values grew by 5.74 % (compared to 2.7% last year). Sales Tax revenue is projected to increase modestly 

by 4%. There is still reason for conservative optimism regarding AV value growth, new development, and 

sales tax revenues. However, locally, there has been a shift in leadership, elected officials, and frontline 

staffing in recent months.  

 

For these reasons, a stable tax rate equal to that of the previous year – $0.774085 – is proposed to 

support the budget as presented. The M&O Tax Rate – applied to property existing on the tax roll in 

2020 plus new property on the roll in 2021 – will produce a 1.86% increase in total property tax revenue 

to the General Fund. This change in the total tax rate is also the result of maintaining the current debt 

service requirement for general obligation (GO) debt, including the $6 million COs planned for issuance 

in September.  

 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET INCLUDE:  

 

▪ As presented, civilian employees would receive a 2% “cost of living” adjustment and 

public safety step plans would remain in place. The Council made an impactful 

decision by reimplementing the step plan and offering adjustments to civilian 

employees that moved most to a compensation level of about 90% of the 2019 salary 

study. Though there has been increased turnover recently among civilian employees, 

this is often the case when a change in management occurs. Further, these more 

competitive salary levels will allow the organization to continue attracting quality 

candidates as well as help us to retain current staff. By offering a 2% adjustment for 

the coming fiscal year, the Council can help salaries keep pace with the market and 

lessen the necessity of a future significant adjustment. 

▪ An expected 9.84% increase in employee health insurance costs is included with the 

assumption that the City will absorb this estimated $44,256 increase. 

If adopted as proposed, the General Fund will continue to experience a fund balance drawdown of 

$903,536 and is expected to end FY21-22 with a fund balance of 11.1% of expenditures – still below 

the adopted policy objective of 18%-25%. 

 

W A T E R  A N D  S E W E R  F U N D  

This budget proposes no change in water and sewer utility rates or Stormwater Utility Fees.  

Contracts for both the purchase of potable water from and the operation and maintenance (O&M) of the 

Kennedale utility systems by Arlington Water Utilities (AWU) became effective on March 29, 2019, with 

a planned review to occur after two years. This review is currently pending. Although this collaboration 
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has been quite successful overall, various challenges relating to meter equipment and customer data 

migration did elongate the timeline. Work continues to outfit all accounts with an AMR (automated meter 

reading) transmitter that communicates with the AWU system.  

 

Phase I of the system improvements necessary for the City to begin purchasing water from Arlington are 

now complete, which equates to about 20% of Kennedale’s utility customers (in the Southeast portion of 

the City) receiving AWU drinking water and the ability for Arlington to supply 100% of necessary water 

during an emergency. Several significant capital improvements must be completed before Phase II of the 

water purchase portion of the contract can be completed. The largest of these projects are the 

rehabilitation or replacement of one ground storage tank and the elevated storage tower. AWU is 

currently doing preliminary planning and design work for these necessary capital improvements, which 

are expected to cost almost $2 million. One important note is that only the first two years of this contract 

included a dedicated $150,000 for infrastructure repair and improvement. That is no longer a part of the 

contract, and each necessary repair or upgrade will be invoiced individually going forward. As there is not 

a Public Works Director at this time, the Finance Department has used historical revenue and expenditure 

amounts to project that the Water and Sewer Fund FY21-22 ending balance is expected to be $3.6 

million, which represents 84.3% of annual planned expenditures. It is however, expected for this fund 

balance to decrease when outstanding invoices related to the City of Arlington Interlocal agreement are 

received and processed. 

 

S T R E E T  I M P R O V E M E N T  F U N D  

The Street Fund budget includes an increased franchise fee transfer from the Water Fund to the Street 

fund to 9.0%. This transfer percentage was increased from 7.0% last year to address additional street 

maintenance that will likely be required as a result of more aggressive water and sewer line renewals that 

have been long neglected. As there is not a Public Works Director at this time, the Finance Department 

has used historical revenue and expenditure amounts to project that the Street FY21-22 ending balance is 

expected to experience a fund balance draw down of $239,930. 

 

E D C ,  T I F ,  A N D  C A P I T A L  R E P L A C E M E N T  F U N D S  

The Economic Development (EDC) Fund and the TIRZ (or TIF) are, again, expected to incur limited 

spending next year, as we continue enhancing fund balances for future cash funding of capital projects. 

The EDC Fund balance has increased during the current fiscal year from a budgeted $887,145 to 

$1,006,022, which is largely due to high occupancy levels of EDC-owned buildings in TownCenter as 

well as limited spending. Hughes Commercial is currently in negotiations to transfer ownership of their 

interest in TownCenter. This item is expected to be heard by the EDC Board and the Council in the next 

two months and may alter EDC income based on the final terms of the associated ground lease. Of note, 

the Council recently voted against extension of the ground lease agreement with Red’s Roadhouse – 

opting instead to require that the owner of the building purchase the land, the proceeds of which will 
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return to the Bloxom Foundation. This will reduce EDC income by $2,500 each month but will add the 

property back to the AV tax rolls. 

 

FY21-22 will be the third year that the TIRZ has seen notable incremental value increase, which will 

result in approximately $30,014 in new revenue to this fund. The proposed development of the Texas 

Raceway property is expected to be heard by the Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Commission as well as 

Council in coming months. This proposed development would include about 266 homes constructed in 

four phases. Each home is expected to have an average value of $300,000 – for a final AV value of almost 

$80 million. Because this property is in the TIRZ, the City would not only benefit from the annual 

property tax revenue of ~$618,000 (at the current rate) – but would also receive for reinvestment in the 

area the portion of the property tax on any added value that would normally be collected by the hospital 

district, the college district, and the county for the life of the TIRZ agreements (through 2037).  

 

As the Council is aware, the ranking committee recommended that the extension of Little School Road be 

included by the Tarrant County Commissioners Court in the 2021 Transportation Bond Package. If the 

court approves this recommendation and the bond package passes, extension of this main arterial into the 

TIRZ could significantly catalyze further development. Additionally, remaining available funds from the 

2018 & 2019 Tax Notes can be purposed, based on Council’s direction, for ongoing capital projects 

including the TxDOT New Hope Road off-system bridge project. 

 

N E W  P R O G R A M S   

Minimal new programs (with estimated costs of $50,1690) have been included in this proposal but a 

comprehensive list of all requests (with a total cost of more than $750,000) will be provided to Council 

for reference. The overall FY21-22 Budget for all funds is $17.5 million and includes 71.45 full-time 

equivalents (FTEs) – which represents 67 full-time and 7 part-time positions.  

 

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to sincerely thank the members of the Council for 

volunteering their time, talents, and dedication for the benefit of the citizens of Kennedale. Input from the 

Council has, as always, been invaluable in the preparation of the FY21-22 Proposed Budget. Appreciation 

is also expressed to the professional staff – particularly in the Finance Department – for their diligence in 

the preparation of the budget. With the significant input and positive commitment already invested by the 

City Council to Kennedale’s future regarding this Annual Program of Services, I am confident that the 

City and the community will achieve and experience service levels desired by our citizens. Your support 

and the dedication of our capable staff are appreciated. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Leslie E. Galloway 
INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
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 USING THIS DOCUMENT 

 
Thank you for taking the time to learn more about the City of Kennedale’s finances. It can be said that the 

true priorities of a City are expressed within its budget (also called a Program of Services). This document 

serves as guidance to leadership throughout the fiscal year and staff’s aim is to provide as much information 

as possible in a format that is easily digested. It begins with a high level overview before delving into 

individual funds, departments, and line items. When possible, charts, graphs, and trends are also provided.  

 

The budget is created on a fund basis with similar activities, goals, and funding sources grouped within each. 

The first major fund group are the Governmental Funds, which encompasses all major activities and is 

primarily funded by ad valorem (property) tax, sales tax, and fees.  

 

Within the Governmental Fund are the General, Debt Service, Other General, Special Revenue, and 

Capital Projects Funds. Some of these each house multiple funds as well (e.g., the Street Fund is nested under 

Other General Funds), and some contain entire departments (e.g., the Police Department is in the General Fund).  

 

The expenditures of each department within a fund are added together to create the total fund 

expenditures. It is the goal of each fund to take in more money than it spends while maintaining a healthy 

reserve balance. Leadership aims to achieve and maintain an unassigned fund balance in the General Fund 

equal to 18% (with a goal of 25%) of budgeted annual expenditures to be used for unanticipated costs, 

unforeseen revenue fluctuations, or other adverse circumstances. 

 

The basis of accounting and budgeting for general government operations are maintained on a modified 

accrual basis, with revenues being recorded when available and measurable expenditures being recorded 

when the services or goods are received and liabilities incurred. Budgeting and accounting records for the 

City’s utilities are maintained on the accrual basis.  

 

The next major fund group is Enterprise Funds, which are run more like a business than a government, 

with a goal of service charges covering all expenditures. The Water Sewer Fund falls within this category.  

 

The final major fund group is Economic Development Corporation (EDC) Funds. The EDC is a 

component unit of the City with its own board, but with ultimate authority resting with the City. 
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WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT, YOU WILL SEE CHARTS VERY SIMILAR TO THIS: 

 
 

The goal of these charts is to show the past three years’ results (YTD projections on most recent fiscal year) 

alongside the budgeted amounts. The budget is based on a Fiscal Year (FY) from October 1 through 

September 30, rather than the calendar year. For example, references to FY21–22 (sometimes shortened to 

FY22) refer to activity between October 1, 2021 and September 30, 2022.  

 

WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT, YOU WILL SEE THESE COLUMNS: 

FY18–19 ACTUAL Based on the audited financials from three fiscal years ago 

FY19–20 ACTUAL Based on the audited financials from two fiscal years ago 

FY20–21 APPROVED Last year’s budget as adopted (and possibly amended) by City Council 

FY20–21 PROJECTED An estimate of the year-end actuals, based on YTD expenditures  

FY21–22 APPROVED The approved budget number for the coming Fiscal Year 

% CHANGE Percentage of difference between this fiscal year’s budgeted amount 

and the preceding FY projection available at the time of budget adoption 

 
Once again, we appreciate the time you are spending becoming a more informed resident of the City of 

Kennedale. If you have any questions, we encourage you to contact the Finance Department or attend a 

City Council meeting (cityofkennedale.com/council). 

  

In addition, the Finance Department (cityofkennedale.com/finance) and Transparent Government 

(cityofkennedale.com/transparency) webpages include a plethora of information, which has helped to earn 

the City of Kennedale the National Transparency Award and State of Texas Comptroller Transparency Star. 

 

 

Lakeita Sutton 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT)  

http://www.cityofkennedale.com/cal
http://cityofkennedale.com/finance
http://www.cityofkennedale.com/transparency
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THE BUDGET PROCESS 
 

The development of the Annual Budget and Program of Services is governed by formal policies, accepted 

practices, and the City’s budget principles – foremost of which is a balanced budget where revenue is equal 

to or greater than operating expenses and maintenance capital, with unassigned fund balance being utilized 

for one-time capital purchases or street repair. The budget process is designed to meet the needs of the 

community by allocating sufficient resources to support the planning and implementation of services, 

programs, and objectives. The budget framework is built with the following purposes in mind:  

▪ Establishes a plan of policy and operation, which allocates resources of the City to achieve 

specific city goals and objectives and guides the City’s activities;  

▪ Provides management information as a comprehensive recording of information relative to 

both the character and scope of city activity; and,  

▪ Establishes financial control by controlling through prioritization of programs/projects the 

allocation of revenue to various activities and allowing public officials, administrators, and  

citizens to ensure legality, accuracy, and conformity to legislative and administrative 

standards. 

A primary goal of this document is to present the information in such a way that it will all at once be useful 

to the residents we serve as well as providing sufficient detail regarding financial, program, and policy 

information to guide the departments in program performance and to assist the administration and public 

officials in program evaluation and monitoring. The budget cycle consists of three distinct phases:  
 

D e v e l o p m e n t  a n d  P r e p a r a t i o n   

Each Director develops and submits to the Finance Department initial budget requests, which are based on 

standing and newly-proposed services and programs to meet the needs expressed by the public and the goals 

of the Mayor and Council. The Finance Director and the City Manager meet with each Director to review 

new program requests, compare projected revenues against proposed expenditures, and to prepare a 

preliminary budget. The City Manager then refines this Preliminary Budget and develops the City 

Manager’s Proposed Budget, which is presented to the City Council. 
 

R E V I E W  A N D  A D O P T I O N   

The Council reviews the Proposed Budget, holds public hearings, and provides input and direction to staff 

before adopting the budget and the supporting property tax rate for the fiscal year. 
 

I m p l e m e n t a t i o n   

Throughout the fiscal year, the City Manager and Finance staff implement and monitor the Adopted 

Budget. Included services, programs, and projects are carried out by departments with oversight from the 

Finance Office. Monthly financials are provided to the Council to provide a status report on revenues and 

expenditures. The Finance Office also reviews and approves all check requests and requisitions for ac-

curacy. Directors are expected to hold expenditures to the approved budgeted amounts. However, 

sometimes unforeseen circumstances call for budget amendments during the fiscal year. Any amendment 

must also be approved by the Council.  
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BUDGET TIMELINE 
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 FINANCIAL POLICIES and procedures 
 
 

Financial policies, adopted by Council, govern the management of the City’s various funds. These policies 

have enabled the City to maintain an AA- uninsured rating with Standard & Poor’s (S&P). Adopted 

Financial Policies address Budget Amendments for Expenditures; Budget Amendments for Revenues; 

Budget Transfers for Expenditures; Budget Transfers for Revenues; and Investments. The City of 

Kennedale has also established policies and procedures for Deposits; Deferred Revenue; Disposal 

of Assets; Purchasing; Petty Cash; Acceptance of Checks; Change Drawer Fund; Purchasing (Procurement) 

Cards; Contracts; and Returned Checks. 

 

The City has developed financial policies to ensure that the City’s financial resources are managed in a 

prudent manner. The City maintains the goal of a structurally balanced budget to achieve long-term finan-

cial stability for the community. Current revenue will be sufficient to support current operating expendi-

tures plus recurring capital (defined as “balanced budget”). Unreserved fund balances of 18 to 25% of 

budgeted annual operating expenditures are to be maintained in the General Fund. Additional fund balance 

can be used for non-recurring capital expenses. 

 

However, if projected revenue in future years is not sufficient to support projected requirements, an 

unreserved ending balance may be budgeted to achieve structural balance. This year’s budget is also 

reviewed in respect to how the decisions made this year will affect the City’s revenues and expenditures in 

the following years.  

 

The City’s pertinent Financial Policies are included in the Appendix Section of this document. All of the 

policies are available online at www.cityofkennedale.com/FINpolicies. 

 

 Staff VALUES STATEMENT 
  

Exemplifying Excellence means a dedication to providing superior services efficiently and fairly to 

residents, business owners, visitors, and fellow employees. All decisions promote quality of life through 

leadership, honesty, respect, teamwork, and equality; and aim to consistently advance Kennedale in a 

positive direction. This Values Statement is supported by the Core Values of integrity, accountability, 

teamwork, innovation, and commitment. 

 

ENDS STATEMENT 
 

Kennedale is a family-oriented community providing refuge from the hectic pace of the Dallas-Fort Worth 

(DFW) Metroplex. Open spaces, green belts, and trails enhance our serenity, quality of life, and 

community. With easy access from major roadways, Kennedale is economically prosperous, business 

friendly, and conveniently located – providing opportunities to shop, work, and play. 
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 Community at a glance 
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ALL FUNDS REVENUE SUMMARY 
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FUND STRUCTURE

GENERAL FUNDS
$9,158,942 

54.25%

GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
$1,727,705 

10.23%

WATER AND 
SEWER FUNDS

$4,857,580 
28.77%

EDC4B FUNDS
$800,103 

4.74%

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS
$133,910 

0.79%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
$205,494 

1.22%

TOTAL REVENUE SUMMARY BY FUND

GENERAL FUNDS

GENERAL DEBT
SERVICE FUND

WATER AND SEWER
FUNDS

EDC4B FUNDS

CAPITAL PROJECT
FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE
FUNDS

BUDGET FUNDS 

SPECIAL 

REVENUE FUND 

OTHER GENERAL 

FUND (STREETS) 

WATER/SEWER 

FUND 

EDC 

GENERAL FUND 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

$16.9M 
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ALL FUNDS EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 
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GENERAL FUNDS
$10,276,894 

59%

GENERAL DEBT 
SERVICE FUND

$1,668,763 
9%

WATER AND 
SEWER FUNDS

$4,666,804 
27%

EDC4B FUNDS
$625,073 

4%

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS
$244,196 

1%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
$1,650 

0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY FUND

GENERAL FUNDS

GENERAL DEBT
SERVICE FUND

WATER AND SEWER
FUNDS

EDC4B FUNDS

CAPITAL PROJECT
FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE
FUNDS

$17.5M
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 EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 
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INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
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General 

fund 
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 FUND SUMMARY: GENERAL FUND 
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 FUND SUMMARY: GENERAL FUND 
 

 
 
 

 

70%

22%

8%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY TYPE

PERSONNEL OPERATING NON-DEPARTMENTAL

CITY 
MANAGER

3%

MAYOR/CITY 
COUNCIL

2%

CITY SECRETARY
2% MUNICIPAL COURT

1%

HUMAN RESOURCES
2%

FINANCE
6%

POLICE
35%

POLICE SRO
2%

FIRE
30%

COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT

5%

SENIOR CITIZEN 
CENTER

1%

LIBRARY
3%

NONDEPARTMENTAL
8%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

CITY MANAGER

MAYOR/CITY COUNCIL

CITY SECRETARY

MUNICIPAL COURT

HUMAN RESOURCES

FINANCE

POLICE
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GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
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 GENERAL FUND REVENUES (CONT’d) 
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 GENERAL FUND REVENUE DETAIL 
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 GENERAL FUND REVENUE DETAIL (CONT’d) 
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 AD VALOREM (PROPERTY) TAX distribution  
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: CITY MANAGER 
 

Kennedale operates under the Council-Manager form of government, which combines the strength of an 

elected Mayor and Council with a professional manager and staff. The City Manager's Department oversees 

the day-to-day management of the City, supervises all departments and employees, reports information and 

makes recommendations to the City Council, and fosters economic development. The City Manager is 

accountable to the City Council for the proper administration of all the affairs of the City.  

 

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Continued providing many municipal services virtually as a result of COVID-19 while also 

reopening City facilities in a manner that ensured the safety of both employees and the 

community we serve 

▪ Continued improving water meter location, repair, and technology and completed the 

successful transition of customer service and billing to the City of Arlington 

▪ Facilitated the inclusion of the extension of Little School Road in the 2021 Tarrant County 

Transportation Bond Program (at 50% funding) 

▪ Secured a 20% grant via the Tarrant Water District Board (TWDB) for the streambank 

stabilization of Valley Lane 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Maintain and improve virtual services to citizens, developers, and visitors as appropriate 

▪ Continue to improve the City’s financial strength and integrity through efficient budget, 

financial, and debt management practices 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Develop plan for extended development at Kennedale Parkway and I-20 to address crime 

and security issues 

▪ Develop plan for redevelopment along southeast portion of Kennedale Parkway 

▪ Develop tools and policies that reduce flood damage and flood risk to residents and 

buildings along Village Creek and its tributaries 

▪ Determine financing and grant strategies to fund Village Creek restoration project 

▪ Enable/facilitate residential development on New Hope Road (within TIRZ) 

▪ Secure options for transportation funding 

▪ Installation of medians along Kennedale Parkway 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ City Manager – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Administrative Assistant – 1.0 FTE  
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: CITY MANAGER 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: CITY MANAGER 
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DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

The City Council consists of a Mayor and five Councilmembers elected at-large for two-year terms (with no 

term limits). Regular meetings are held on the third Tuesday of each month at 5:30 p.m., and special or 

joint meetings (with Advisory Boards or Commissions) are scheduled as needed.  

 
H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Attended various community meetings 

▪ Continued collaboration with the City of Arlington 

to provide operation, maintenance, customer 

service, and utility billing to Kennedale customers 

▪ Continued actions to establish a connection with 

the City of Arlington to improve water quality and 

service 

▪ Continued support of “Safe Routes to School” 

(SRTS) with NCTCOG for infrastructure 

improvements in the Crestdale area around James 

F. Delaney Elementary and James A. Arthur 

Intermediate Schools 

▪ Continued providing virtual meeting access 

 

G O A L S   

▪ Strategic Plan Update 

▪ Increased prioritization of road maintenance and repair 

▪ Continued monitoring of current and expiring special exception/special use permits 

▪ Continue advocating for our community as TxDOT and the Southeast Tarrant 

Transportation Partnership (SETTP) move forward on the redesign and construction of the I-

20/820/287 Interchange (the “Southeast Connector”) 

▪ Coordinate with NCTCOG and TxDOT to develop a traffic access policy 

▪ Restoration and development of Village Creek Park and the Greenways Project  

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S    

▪ The City Council’s linkage to the organization is through the City Manager and delegation 

policies are contained in the adopted Governance Policies 

ADVISORY BOARD AND COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE 

Board of Adjustment (BOA)/Board of Appeals (BBA) 2nd Tuesdays at 6:00 p.m., as needed 
Economic Development Corporation (EDC) Board 4th Tuesdays at 7:00 p.m. 
Keep Kennedale Beautiful (KKB) Commission 2nd Tuesdays at 6:00 p.m. 
Library Board As Needed 
Parks and Recreation Board 1st Wednesdays at 7:00 p.m. 
Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Commission 2nd Thursdays at 6:00 p.m. 
TownCenter Development District (TDD) Board Annually 
Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) #1 Board Annually 
Utility and Infrastructure Board (UIB) As Needed, Upon the Direction of the Council 
Youth Advisory Council (YAC) Determined by Membership Annually 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: CITY SECRETARY 
 

The City Secretary’s Office documents, catalogs, safeguards, and provides on-demand access to all business 

and legal records created or received by the City and the EDC. The Office of Communications disseminates 

information of interest to residents, stakeholders, and the media via printed publications, the website, social 

media, the e-newsletter, and press releases.  

 

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Completed certification as a Texas Registered Municipal Clerk (TRMC) 

▪ Continued promotion of the newsletter, resulting in a 250% increase in subscriptions since 

FY16 and an open rate that is twice the industry average 

▪ Designed promotional materials for City-sponsored events 

▪ Continued informing the community of emerging COVID-19 regulations and information via 

the web, newsletter, and social media 

▪ Continued providing virtual and/or live-stream meeting access for City Council and Boards 

during the COVID-19 pandemic, as applicable and allowable 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Continued growth of online subscriptions and social media 

▪ Strengthen civic engagement by live-streaming all Council and board meetings 

▪ Increase media coverage for community events and achievement announcements 

▪ Train personnel and board members on Open Meetings Act and Public Information Act 

▪ Evaluate status of records both locally and off-site to free up space and reduce costs 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Develop brand standards and increase communication 

▪ Develop Policies and Procedures Manual for the City Secretary's Office 

▪ Strive for accuracy and consistency of municipal code, in all publications, at all times 

▪ Restructure Laserfiche document storage system and train departments on best practices 

▪ Increase regional relationships and coordination with the media and other local entities 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ City Secretary – 1.0 FTE     
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: CITY SECRETARY 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: CITY SECRETARY 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: MUNICIPAL COURT 

 
The function of this department is to provide the highest level of service, in partnership with the 
community, to foster a safe atmosphere promoting the highest quality of life for all people.  
 
H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Increased security protocols  

▪ Updated Procedure Manual to reflect current software and protocol 

▪ Partnered with City of Fort Worth Teen Court  

▪ Established Language Line for Limited English Proficiency (LEP) clients 

▪ Ongoing relationship building with other Court Administrators and Directors for resource 

and information sharing 

▪ Encouraged community engagement and public education by participation in Municipal 

Court Week and Public Safety Open House 

▪ Achieved Certified Court Clerk Level: II 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Upgrade LT System  

▪ Dependent on the COVID-19 status and the ability to volunteer-court will coordinate and 

make presentations at High School/s in Kennedale ISD for Court 101. This will foster a trust 

relationship between the community -in early stages, and the Municipal Court system. 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Set up information in community events in Town Center Park and the Library 

▪ Pursue CCM (Certified Court Manager) certification through TMCEC 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ Court Administrator/Juvenile Case Manager (JCM) – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Municipal Judge – Contracted 

▪ City Prosecutor – Contracted  
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: MUNICIPAL COURT 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: MUNICIPAL COURT 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

The mission of this department is to ensure the most effective use of human resources to increase overall 

value to the organization. The Human Resources Department is responsible for recruitment and retention 

of qualified employees and the ongoing training and development needed to promote individual success. 

  

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪  Continuation of Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 

▪ Increased electronic onboarding capabilities 

▪ Continued evaluation of additional benefit options 

▪ Employee wellness program design 

▪ Reinstated Public-Safety compensation program  

▪ Analysis of civilian employee salary competitiveness  

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S   

▪ Provide additional training and development programs to staff: 

Active Shooter, Customer Service, Leadership 

▪ Evaluate the need for short- and long-term disability benefits 

▪ Continue adding employee recognition events 

▪ Implement paperless Human Resources Department 

▪ Restructure and refine employee evaluation process 

▪ Continue funding for employee tuition reimbursement program 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S   

▪ Create an orientation video for all new hires that provides an overview of Kennedale 

history, governance structure, and integrative work culture 

▪ Increased preparedness for COVID-19 with enhanced safety protocols 

▪ Evaluate need for a comprehensive wellness program 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S   

▪ Human Resources Director – 1.0 FTE  
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: HUMAN RESOURCES 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: HUMAN RESOURCES 
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DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: FINANCE 
 

The function of this department is to administer, support and guide the financial programs of the City in an 

effective manner that allows for creation and development of the annual service programs and budgets, 

monthly report, annual reports and creditable bond ratings. 

 
H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Completed and earned awards for annual budget, and audit  

▪ Issued 2021 Certificates of Obligation totaling $6M 

▪ Completed refunding of 2010 EDC debt, saving over $100K 

▪ Developed 5-year capital projects plan 

▪ Presented potential bond programming plan for next five years 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Present bond options to include a local bond election in May 2022 

▪ Update inventory of assets  

▪ Expand investment base 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Exit the Enterprise Lease Program and return to full purchase vehicles  

▪ Increase fund balance reserves in the General Fund 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ Finance Director: 1.0 FTE 

▪ Financial Analyst: 1.0 FTE 

▪ Accounting Technician: 1.0 FTE 

▪ Part-Time Customer Service Representative: 0.5 FTE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: FINANCE 

 
  



 

5 3  

 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: FINANCE 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
The function of this department is to enhance the quality of life for the citizens of Kennedale by encouraging 

quality growth, development, and redevelopment through planning, use of development regulations, and 

enforcement of building and construction codes to ensure the safe and lawful use of buildings and 

properties, thereby safeguarding each resident's health and welfare and the stability of our neighborhoods. 

  

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D      

▪ Processed permits, code compliance cases, and BOA and P&Z cases 

▪ Magnolia Hills and Oaks Court infrastructure completed and neighborhoods nearing build-

out; 5869 Eden Road in review; Hammack Creek Apartments are under construction; Alta 

287 in progress; four commercial pad sites at Joplin and Sublett in progress 

▪ Updated permits software and continued partnership with SafeBuilt for inspections 

▪ Safe Routes to School (SRTS) project continues to progress 

▪ Continuing to add interactive GIS map layers for use by both staff and the public  

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Staff liaison for Planning & Zoning (P&Z) Commission, Board of Adjustment (BOA)/Building 

Board of Appeals (BBA), and Economic Development Corporation (EDC) 

▪ Proactively providing education and seeking code compliance to beautify the City   

▪ Continue pursuing economic development strategies and projects 

▪ Put policies/ordinances in place to pave the way for positive infill development 

▪ Initiate developments to improve quality of life and increase tax base 

▪ Continue to provide excellent customer service for all users of Planning and Development 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Improve Kennedale Parkway aesthetically and with infill development 

▪ Refine the review and approval processes to attract high-quality development and business 

▪ Foster quality of life through positive planning and economic development 

▪ Strengthen TownCenter with additional development and tenants  

▪ Leverage external funding opportunities 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ Planning Director – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Code Enforcement Officer – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Permits Clerk – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Planner – 0.5 FTE  
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 LAND USE ANALYSIS 
SOURCE: 2016 2016-2026 PARKS MASTER PLAN | WWW.CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/GOVDOCS 

 

The predominant land use in the City of 

Kennedale is single-family residential, which 

constitutes 30% of the total area. One of the land 

use strengths of the City is the availability of 

vacant lands, with 293 parcels. Another significant 

land use is industrial, with about 11% of the land 

area coverage.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cityofkennedale.com/govdocs
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (CONT’d) 

 
 

 FUTURE LAND USE PLAN 
SOURCE: 2012 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE | WWW.CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/GOVDOCS  

http://www.cityofkennedale.com/govdocs
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER 
 

The function of this department is to support the senior citizens in the community by offering opportunities 

for education, social events, and food security.  

 
H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D      

▪ Re-opened the center after the COVID-19 facility closures 

▪ Brought staffing of this facility back in-house 

▪ Refurbished restrooms to meet updated ADA requirements 

▪ Added key-card access to the building 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S          

▪ Continue to increase programing, including both social and educational opportunities 

▪ Increase membership and re-instate the daily congregate meal program 

▪ Identify additional volunteers for programming 

▪ Install KNOX Box for emergency access 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S          

▪ Increase presence in the community by participation in local events and promotion of 

collaboration with other organizations within the city 

▪ Increase attendance to individual activities and overall attendance 

▪ Continue identifying and seeking to meet the needs of seniors in our community 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER 

 
 

 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: LIBRARY 
 
 

The Kennedale Public Library serves the community as a central hub for information. The library connects 

patrons with their community by offering innovative programs, gathering spaces, and services to enrich 

their lives. 

 
H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Secured $2,000 grant to purchase Chromebooks to replace library computers 

▪ Implemented Virtual children’s programs and E-cards to serve public during COVID-19 

▪ Expand Adult Programs to include yoga, cooking classes, and Russian word of the day 

▪ Partnered with Historical Society and Mayor to provided monthly History Lecture series 

▪ Retrofitted the library to facilitate augmented services during COVID-19 

▪ Called over 550 seniors to do wellness checks during COVID-19 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Continue to refine service models to facilitate social distancing during COVID-19 health 

crisis while maintaining maximum access to materials, services & information. 

▪ Update the print collection to reflect the current information needs of the community 

▪ Apply for grant funding to expand library programs and services 

▪ Increase resident awareness of library services through effective community engagement 

▪ Investigate best practices for 21st Century libraries and implement appropriate efficiency 

measures and customer service protocols 

▪ Assume responsibility for Senior Center programming 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Become a centralized information access point for the community 

▪ Provide quality programs that enrich patrons’ lives 

▪ Plan for eventual expansion of facilities to meet the needs of the community  

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ Library Director – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Library Clerk – 4.0 FTE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: LIBRARY 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: LIBRARY 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: LIBRARY (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: NON-DEPARTMENTAL 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: NON-DEPARTMENTAL 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: NON-DEPARTMENTAL (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: POLICE 
 

The Kennedale Police Department is a value-driven professional organization dedicated to 

building a quality of life community through mutual trust, leadership, integrity, excellence, 

personalized service, and customer relationships. 

 

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Successfully renewed Recognized Department status as a Best Practices Agency by the 

Texas Police Chiefs Association (TPCA) (2012-2024) 

▪ Continued providing increased services to residents through a combined dispatch and jail 

agreement with the City of Mansfield 

▪ Continued participation in a task force dealing with auto theft and burglary investigations 

using a grant with the Mansfield Police Department 

▪ Continuation of the School Resource Officer (SRO) program to increase campus safety 

o Coordinate daily with the district’s Safety and Security Director 

o Conduct active shooter training for district personnel each year 

o Kennedale Youth Police Academy  

o National Night Out 

▪ Continued use of reserve officers (primarily for non-patrol functions including Criminal 

Investigations Division (CID), recognition program, and annual reporting 

▪ Use of grants to fund major technology improvements 

o Federal ballistic vest partnership (Ongoing) 

o Radar Trailer/Message Board (2018) 

o Upgraded mobile in-car radios to next generation (2019) 

o Equipped all uniformed and investigative officers with body cameras (2020) 

o Received $98,090 firearms simulator for training (2021) 

o In-house instructors in high-liability areas such as firearms, active shooter, and 

less-lethal options 

o Firearms training conducted every 60 to 90 days 

o Six mental health peace officers on staff 

▪ Successfully funded out of budget to reconfigure office space and increase the size of the 

male locker room to accommodate growth 

▪ Replaced lockers in both male and female locker rooms 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Continue sending command and supervisory staff to the Developing Leaders for Texas 

Law Enforcement leadership training 

▪ Continue to identify and apply for grants for equipment and positions that enhance the 

department's ability to deliver varied and high-quality services 

▪ Work to maintain Recognized status through the TPCA Foundation 

▪ Prepare a five-year plan for department growth and needs assessment 

▪ Activities that allow us to partner with our community and increase understanding 

o Conduct the first Kennedale Citizens Police Academy 



7 0  

o Continue Kennedale Youth Academy 

o Continue National Night Out 

o Open House 

o Coffee with a cop 

▪ Continue to be a Recognized Agency with Texas Police Chief Association 

▪ Seek grant funding for LED speed limit signs to enhance traffic control 

▪ Enhance patrol tactics training to meet the evolving needs of our community 

▪ Implement capital replacement plans for patrol vehicles 

▪ Within the next two years, hire an additional 3 officers to keep pace with the residential 

and economic development within our community 

LONG-TERM GOALS 
▪ Continue to develop a strategic plan for future personnel and equipment growth needs 

▪ Seek out grants for building renovations and improvements 

▪ Improve or replace the current police facility with a more efficient building and floor plan 

▪ Continue 

▪ Implement non-profit organization for the police department. (Kennedale Police 

Department Foundation) 

STAFFING RESOURCES 
▪ Police Chief – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Police Captain – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Sergeant – 4.0 FTE 

▪ Corporal – 3.0 FTE 

▪ Police Officer – 9.0 FTE 

▪ Auto Theft Task Force Officer - 1.0 FTE 

▪ School Resource Officer – 2.0 FTE 

▪ Reserve Police Officer – 1.0 Sworn Non-Paid  

▪ Animal Control Officer – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Evidence/Records Clerk – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Administrative Assistant – 1.00 FTE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: POLICE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: POLICE (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: POLICE 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: POLICE (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: POLICE SRO 

 
 

 

 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: POLICE SRO 
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: FIRE 
 

The mission of this department is the protection of life and property of the citizens of Kennedale 

through public education, fire prevention code enforcement, and the response of highly trained 

professional emergency response personnel. 

 
H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Fully staffed emergency response 

▪ Continued education. Four of our personnel completed paramedic school 

▪ Received a grant to fund 25% towards the purchase of a new fire engine 

▪ CPR/AED training for city staff  

▪ Last year we responded to 1329 calls for service last year 744 were EMS  

▪ Established a fire billing revenue stream 

▪ Completed a basic remodel of the fire station 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Recruitment and Retention  

▪ Establish and implement a capitol replacement plan.  

▪ FD facilities evaluation for the future 

▪ Update all Standard Operating Policies and Procedures 

▪ Public education, begin delivery of CPR training to the public. 

▪ Evaluate staffing needs for the future 

▪ Develop a fire prevention program that ensures all businesses are compliant with current 

codes and also provides enforcement for citizen's safety 

▪ Evaluate EMS subscription service 

▪ Deliver EMS safety tips to the community 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Recruitment and Retention 

▪ Increase ambulance revenue 

▪ Continuation of the capital replacement plan 

▪ Facility replacement, including station, administration and training 

▪ Develop a fire prevention program that ensures all businesses are compliant with current 

codes and provides enforcement for citizens’ safety 

▪ Sufficient staffing to conduct all business inspections to reduce the support from 

operations personnel. Provide strong support to operations personnel with pre-fire plans 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ Fire Chief – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Fire Services Administrator – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Lieutenants –3.0 FTE 

▪ Drivers/Engineers – 3.0 FTE 

▪ Firefighters/Paramedics –12.0 FTE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: FIRE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: FIRE (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: FIRE 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: FIRE (CONT’d) 
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BUDGET OVERVIEW: DEBT SERVICE FUND 
R E V E N U E S  

 

Property Taxes are the main source of revenue for the Debt Service Fund. Money is also transferred in from 

the economic development corporation and the stormwater fund to cover corresponding indebtedness.  

 
PROPERTY TAXES 

Property Values increased over 5% in Fiscal 2021-2022, largely due to the favorable location in the DFW 

area and improvements through the community. Property Taxes make up 93.8% of the Debt Service Fund 

Budget revenues. Please see the tax summary information for more information on tax rates and property 

values. The chart below shows the values and levy for the past four years: 

 

 
 

 

E X P E N D I T U R E S  

All expenditures in the Debt Service Fund are associated with principal and interest payments and 

miscellaneous fees. See the debt summaries for more detailed information on each bond. The Bond Rating 

for the City of Kennedale is from Standard & Poor’s (AA-). 
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 FUND BUDGET: DEBT SERVICE FUND 
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 DEBT SCHEDULES: DEBT SERVICE FUND 
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BOND PUPOSES: DEBT SERVICE FUND 
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 FUND OVERVIEW: CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND 
 

R E V E N U E S  

The Capital Replacement Fund is supported by oil and gas royalties and transfers from other funds. Water 

Fund assets are also included in the Capital Replacement Schedule but charged directly to that Fund. 

 

E X P E N D I T U R E S  

The City of Kennedale utilizes a replacement schedule for capital assets including vehicles, equipment, and 

computers. Items have projected replacement periods, which are adjusted as needed. The continued 

scheduled replacement of vehicles and equipment is included in this budget. In December 2016, the City 

moved to a leasing strategy for the majority of its vehicles.  
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 FUND BUDGET: CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 FUND DETAIL: CAPITAL REPLACEMENT FUND 
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 FUND BUDGET: CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

 
 
 
 

 FUND DETAIL: CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
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FUND BUDGET: CAPITAL BOND FUND 

 
 

 FUND DETAIL: CAPITAL BOND FUND 
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DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: STORMWATER UTILITY 
 

The function of this department is to identify, prevent, and abate stormwater issues. 

 

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Achieved Silver iSWM Certification through North Central Texas Council of 

Governments 

▪ Submitted year four of the City’s Stormwater Permit to TCEQ 

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Complete Stormwater/Drainage Master Plan 

▪ Utilize the Stormwater Utility Fund to fund stormwater improvement projects 

▪ Utilize the Creek Geomorphology study to establish design and priority guidelines for 

erosion issues along creek banks within the city 

▪ Continue ditch cleaning program with Tarrant County 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Develop tools and policies that reduce flood damage and flood risk to residents and 

buildings along Village Creek and its tributaries 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ 0.666 FTE 

 

W H A T  D O E S  T H E  C I T Y  O W N ?  

The inventory components of the stormwater drainage system are outlined in the table (at left). The entire 

system consists of approximately 3.7 miles of stormwater mains. 
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SUMMARY: STORMWATER UTILITY 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: STORMWATER UTILITY 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: STORMWATER UTILITY 
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 STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM 
SOURCE: 2015 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN | WWW.CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/GOVDOCS 

W H A T  I S  T H E  V A L U E  O F  

T H E  S T O R M W A T E R  

D R A I N A G E  S Y S T E M ?  

The estimated replacement value of the 

stormwater drainage system (in 2015 

dollars) is approximately $3.3 million. 

The cost per household for the 

stormwater drainage system is $1,416 

based on the number of households in 

FY2015.  

 

 
W H A T  I S  T H E  

C O N D I T I O N  O F  T H E  

S T O R M W A T E R  D R A I N A G E  

S Y S T E M ?  

Based on assessed condition ratings, 87% 

of the City’s stormwater pipes and 100% 

of culverts are in good to excellent 

condition. As such, the city received a 

Condition vs. Performance rating of ‘B’ 

  

http://www.cityofkennedale.com/govdocs
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: WATER/SEWER FUND 
R E V E N U E S  

The 2021-2022 Water/Sewer Fund Budget includes $4,521,797 in revenues, which is represents a 1.2% 

decrease from prior year. The City has completed negotiations with the City of Arlington for Operations 

and Maintenance of Water and Sewer. The primary source of revenue for the Water/Sewer Budget is 

charges for services, which accounts for 95% of all revenue.  

 W A T E R  D I S T R I B U T I O N  S U M M A R Y  

SOURCE: 2015 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN | WWW.CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/GOVDOCS 

W H A T  D O E S  T H E  C I T Y  O W N ?  

The City of Kennedale is responsible for the following water distribution system inventory which includes 

approximately 48 miles of water mains: 

 

W H A T  I S  T H E  V A L U E  O F  T H E  W A T E R  D I S T R I B U T I O N  S Y S T E M ?  

The estimated replacement value of the water distribution system (in 2015 dollars) is approximately $24 

Million. The cost per household for the water distribution system is $10,851 based on the number of 

households in FY2015.  

 
  

http://www.cityofkennedale.com/govdocs
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 FUND SUMMARY: WATER/SEWER FUND 
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DEPARTMENT BUDGET: UTILITY BILLING 
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DEPARTMENT DETAIL: UTILITY BILLING 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: WATER INTERLOCAL (CITY OF ARLINGTON) 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: WATER INTERLOCAL (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: WATER INTERLOCAL (CITY OF ARLINGTON) 

 
  



1 0 8  

 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: WATER INTERLOCAL (CONT’d) 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: WATER/SEWER FUND DEBT SERVICE 

 
 

 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: WATER/SEWER FUND DEBT SERVICE 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: WATER/SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 
 

 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: WATER/SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS 
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: WATER/SEWER FUND NON-DEPARTMENTAL 
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 DEPARTMENT DETAIL: WATER/SEWER NON-DEPARTMENTAL  
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 FUND OVERVIEW: EDC 4B FUND 
R E V E N U E S  

The 2021-2022 Economic Development Corporation 4B (EDC4B) includes $800,048 in revenues, which 

represents a $76,108 increase from the prior year.  

 

The main sources of revenue in the EDC4B Fund are sales taxes and rental income, which accounts for 

64.3% and 30.4%, respectively of all revenue. 

 

 FUND BUDGET: EDC 4B 
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 FUND BUDGET: EDC 4B (CONT’d) 
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 FUND DETAIL: EDC 4B 
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 FUND DETAIL: EDC 4B (CONT’d) 
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 FUND DETAIL: EDC 4B (CONT’d) 

 
 

 TOWN CENTER PROJECT (CURRENT AND PROPOSED) 
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 FUND BUDGET: EDC 4B CAPITAL BOND FUND 

 
 

 FUND DETAIL: EDC 4B CAPITAL BOND FUND 
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 FUND BUDGET: EDC 4B BOND RESERVE FUND 

 

 
 FUND DETAIL: EDC 4B BOND RESERVE FUND 
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 FUND OVERVIEW: STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND 
 
F U N D  H E A L T H  

Since the FY17-18 reduction of the franchise fee from the Water and Sewer fund from 9% to 5%, the fund 

has been imbalanced. The percentage of the franchise fee reflected in this year’s budget is 9%. There are 

not enough recurring revenues to fund the current level of service from the Fund. It is being suggested that 

Council explore the implementation of a Street Maintenance Fee to improve street maintenance and 

balance the fund. 

 

R E V E N U E S  

The FY21-22 Street Improvement Fund Budget includes $917,506  in revenues, which represents an 

increase of 9.3% from the prior year. This is primarily due to increase in the franchise fee from the water 

sewer fund (from 7% to 9%), which represents approximately $78,772 in additional revenue. 

 

The primary source of revenue for the Street Improvement Fund is franchise fees, which accounts for 

97.4% of all revenue.  
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 FUND BUDGET: STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND 
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 FUTURE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
SOURCE: 2016 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE | WWW.CITYOFKENNEDALE.COM/GOVDOCS  

 
  

http://www.cityofkennedale.com/govdocs
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 DEPARTMENT OUTLINE: streets and park maintenance 
The function of the Streets Department is to sustain and optimize the structural life of the City’s roadways 

in the most effective manner, to provide preventive maintenance to existing concrete and asphalt streets, 

and to develop capital projects for major street construction. The function of the Parks Department is to 

provide quality parks, open spaces, and trails to enhance the quality of life for the residents we serve. 

 

H I G H L I G H T S  A N D  G O A L S  A C C O M P L I S H E D  

▪ Promoting safety protocols for staff and residents during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic 

▪ Wood fiber replacement in playground areas and park drainage improvements 

▪ Developed and presented to Council prioritized street projects for a potential debt issuance  

S H O R T - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Continued partnership with Tarrant County Precinct 2 for street maintenance and rebuilding 

▪ Update Public Works Manual to current standards to include safe distancing 

▪ Continue to explore efficiencies in right-of-way (ROW) maintenance 

▪ Obtain software to document public projects and inventory 

▪ Continued monitoring and inspection of roadways for needed maintenance and repairs 

▪ Continued systematic replacement of street signage 

▪ Develop and implement a Street Maintenance Fee to fund maintenance and capital projects 

▪ Complete a Tree Inventory with the State Forester  

▪ Acquire parkland on Hudson Village Road  

▪ Establish and maintain a partnership with a Foundation to hold land for future parks 

L O N G - T E R M  G O A L S  

▪ Utilize the Asset Management Plan (AMP) to prioritize streets and parks projects 

▪ Secure legislative option for transportation funding 

▪ Develop a water, wastewater, stormwater and street coordinated replacement plan 

▪ Develop strategies to fund and develop new parks and amenities 

▪ Restoration and development of Village Creek Park 

▪ Develop linear park system and hike and bike trail 

S T A F F I N G  R E S O U R C E S  

▪ Public Works Director – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Streets and Parks Manager – 1.0 FTE 

▪ Streets Field Worker – 5.0 FTE 

▪ Temp Worker – 2.9 FTE 

▪ Administrative Assistant – 0.5 FTE   
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 DEPARTMENT BUDGET: STREETS AND PARKS 
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DEPARTMENT DETAIL: STREETS AND PARKS 
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DEPARTMENT DETAIL: STREETS AND PARKS (cont’D) 

 



1 3 0  

DEPARTMENT DETAIL: STREETS AND PARKS (cont’D) 
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 FUND BUDGET: PARK DEDICATION 

 
 

 FUND detail: PARK DEDICATION 
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 FUND BUDGET: PARKS/REC, OTHER DONATION FUND 

 
 

 FUND BUDGET: TREE REFORESTATION FUND 

  



 

1 3 5  

FUND BUDGET: COURT SECURITY FUND 

 
 

 FUND BUDGET: COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 
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 FUND BUDGET: JUVENILE CASE MANAGER (JCM) FUND 

 

 

 FUND DETAIL: JUVENILE CASE MANAGER (JCM) FUND 
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 TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE (TIRZ) PROJECTS 
 

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) is a tool authorized by Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code by which 

local governments can publicly finance needed structural improvements and enhanced infrastructure within 

a defined area – a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) – to encourage desired development. 

The tax increment is derived from the difference in appraised value between the year in which the 

reinvestment zone is established (base year) and each year the reinvestment zone is in existence. 

 

 FUND BUDGET: TIF #1 NEW HOPE ROAD FUND 
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 FUND DETAIL: TIF #1 NEW HOPE ROAD FUND 

 
 

 

 
  

P A R T I C I P A N T S  

City of Kennedale: 100% 
(MAX. $2,481,849) 
 

Tarrant County: 75% 
(MAX. $2,481,849) 
 

Tarrant County College  

District: 50% (MAX. $939,000) 
 

Tarrant County Hospital 

District: 50% (MAX. $1,427,690) 

C O M P L E T E D  P R O J E C T S  

▪ New Hope Road: Sewer Line Route Study  

▪  Bloxom Park Road: Water and Wastewater Lines and Street 

P R O J E C T S  U N D E R W A Y  

▪ New Hope Road: Wastewater Line and Street Engineering 

D E V E L O P M E N T S  S E C U R E D  

▪ Kennedale Seniors, Ltd. 
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FUND BUDGET: Hotel Motel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Fund 

 
 

FUND DETAIL: Hotel Motel Occupancy Tax (HOT) Fund 
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 FUND BUDGET: LIBRARY BUILDING FUND 

 
 

 FUND DETAIL: LIBRARY BUILDING FUND 
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 FUND BUDGET: LEOSE FUND 
 

The State Comptroller of Public Accounts collects and deposits proceeds from court costs into the Law 

Enforcement Officer Standards and Education (LEOSE) account of the state treasury, which is then 

distributed to local law enforcement agencies. Local agencies must use the funds to provide continuing 

education or necessary training for law enforcement officers. Under the Texas Occupations Code, twenty 

percent of the appropriated amount is distributed to all participating agencies in equal shares, and eighty 

percent is distributed based on the number of qualifying officers at each entity.  

 
 

 FUND DETAIL: LEOSE FUND 
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 FUND BUDGET: DISASTER RECOVERY 

 
 

FUND DETAIL: DISASTER RECOVERY 
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 FUND BUDGET: ROADWAY IMPACT FEE FUND 

 

 

 FUND DETAIL: ROADWAY IMPACT FEE FUND 
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 ROADWAY IMPACT FEE PROJECTS 
SOURCE: 2016 IMPACT FEE STUDY 

 
  



 

1 4 5  

 FUND BUDGET: WATER IMPACT FEE FUND 

 
 

 FUND DETAIL: WATER IMPACT FEE FUND 
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 FUND BUDGET: SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND 

 
 
 

 FUND DETAIL: SEWER IMPACT FEE FUND 
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 APPENDIX A: ORDINANCE no. 732, ADOPTING FY21–22 BUDGET 
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 APPENDIX B: PURCHASING POLICY 
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 APPENDIX C: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICY 

  



 

1 6 7  

  



1 6 8  

  



 

1 6 9  

  



1 7 0  

  



 

1 7 1  

  



1 7 2  

  



 

1 7 3  

  



1 7 4  

  



 

1 7 5  

  



1 7 6  

  



 

1 7 7  

  



1 7 8  

 APPENDIX D: FUND BALANCE POLICY 
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 APPENDIX E: INVESTMENT POLICY 
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 APPENDIX F: BUDGET GLOSSARY 
 

ACCRUAL BASIS OF ACCOUNTING  
Method of accounting that recognizes that the financial effect of transactions, events, and inter-fund 
activities when they occur — regardless of the timing of related cash flows 
 

AD VALOREM (PROPERTY) TAX 
Tax levied in proportion to the value of the property against which it is levied 
 

APPRAISED VALUE 
Estimated values of all properties within the jurisdiction that are subject to ad valorem or property tax; 
Property values for the City of Kennedale are established by the Tarrant Appraisal District (TAD) 
 

APPROPRIATION 
Authorization granted by a legislative body to make expenditures and/or to incur obligations; Contains 
specific limitations as to the amount, purpose, and time when it may be expended 
 

APPROPRIATION (BUDGET) ORDINANCE 
Enactment by the City Council to legally authorize City staff to obligate and expend resources 
 

ASSESSED VALUE 
Total taxable value placed on real estate and other property as a basis for levying taxes 
 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 
Personnel positions approved and authorized in the Adopted Budget to be staffed/filled during the year 
 

BALANCE SHEET 
Statement disclosing assets, liabilities, reserves, and balances of a specific fund on a specific date 
 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 
Monies available after payment of all expenses and deductions for that fund’s prior year encumbrances 
 

BOND 
Written promise to pay a sum of money on a certain date at a specific interest rate, as detailed in the 
authorizing Bond Ordinance 
 

BUDGET 
Plan of financial operations embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures for a given period and the 
proposed means of financing those expenditures 
 

BUDGET CALENDAR 
Approved schedule of key dates that the City follows in the preparation and adoption of a budget 
 

BUDGET DOCUMENT 
Instrument used by the budget-making authority to present a comprehensive financial plan of operations 
to the City Council 
 

BUDGET MESSAGE / TRANSMITTAL LETTER / MANAGER’S MESSAGE  
Written discussion of the proposed budget to the legislative body by the budget-making authority 
 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Expenditures for fixed assets (e.g., equipment, vehicles, and minor facility improvements) that are funded 
from the operating budget 

 

CITY COUNCIL 
The Mayor and five Councilmembers functioning as the legislative and policy-making body of the City 
 

CURRENT TAXES 
Taxes levied and due within one year 
 

DEBT SERVICE 
Payment of principal and interest to the holders of a government’s debt instruments 
 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 
Fund used for the accumulation of resources for the payment of long-term debt principal and interest 
 

DELINQUENT TAXES 
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Taxes remaining unpaid after the date on which a penalty for non-payment is attached (e.g., tax 
statements mailed in October become delinquent if not paid by January 31) 
 

DEPARTMENT 
Functional and administrative entity created to carry out specified public services 
 

ENCUMBRANCE 
Commitment or setting aside of appropriated funds for a specific future expenditure 
 

ESTIMATED REVENUE 
Amount of projected revenues to be collected during the fiscal year 
 

EXPENDITURES 
Decrease in net financial resources for the purpose of acquiring an asset, service, or settling a loss 
 

EXPENSES 
Decrease in net total assets; charges incurred, whether paid or unpaid, for operation, maintenance, 
interest, and other charges, which are presumed to benefit the current fiscal period 
 

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 
Twelve- (12) month financial period to which the annual operating budget applies; The City of Kennedale’s 
FY begins on October 1 and ends on September 30 of the following calendar year 
 

FIXED ASSET 
Long-term assets, which are intended to be held or used for a significant period of time (e.g., land, 
buildings, machinery, or equipment) 
 

FRANCHISE FEE 
Fee paid by public service utilities and providers for the use of public property (right-of-way) in the course 
of providing services to the citizens of the community 
 

FUNCTION 
Classification of expenditures according to the principal purposes for which they are made 
 

FUND 
Accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that record financial transactions for specific 
activities or governmental functions 
 

FUND BALANCE 
Term used to express the equity (assets minus liabilities) of governmental funds and trust funds 
 

GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (GAAP)  
Uniform minimum standards and/or guidelines for financial accounting and reporting that provide a 
standard by which to measure financial presentations and govern the form and content of the basic 
financial statements of an entity 
 

GENERAL OBLIGATION (GO) BONDS 
Bonds that finance a variety of public projects and pledge the full faith and credit of the City 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE 
Structures and equipment (e.g., highways, bridges, buildings, and public utilities like water/sewer systems) 
 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 
Revenue collected by one government and distributed to another government 
 

INTER-FUND TRANSFERS 
Legally authorized transfers from a fund receiving revenue to the fund through which the resources are to 
be expended (e.g., transfers from the General Fund to a Capital Projects Fund) 
 

MAINTENANCE 
All materials or contract expenditures covering repair and upkeep of City buildings, machinery, equipment, 
systems, and land 
 

MODIFIED ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING 
Basis of accounting in which revenues are recognized in the accounting period during which they become 
available and measurable; and expenditures in the period in which the fund liability is incurred 
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OBJECTIVE 
A clear, measurable statement of aim, performance intentions, and/or expected accomplishments within 
the fiscal year; should imply a specific standard for performance for a given program or department 
 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Plans of current expenditures and the proposed means of financing them; Utilization of an annual 
operating budget is usually required by law to regulate government spending 
 

OPERATING COSTS 
Outlays for such current period items as expendable supplies, contractual services, and utilities 
 

ORDINANCE 
Formal legislative enacted by the governing body of the municipality (the City Council); Revenue-raising 
measures (such as the imposition of taxes, special assessments, and service charges) universally require 
ordinances; Legislation is not passed until the plans for and costs of the expenditures are known 
 

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES 
The cost related to services performed for the City by individuals, business, and utilities 

 

PERSONNEL SERVICES 
Costs associated with compensating employees for their labor including all salaries, wages, and benefits 
 

RETAINED EARNINGS 
Equity account that reflects the accumulated earnings of an enterprise fund 
 

REVENUE 
Additions to the City’s financial assets (e.g., taxes, grants) which do not — in and of themselves — increase 
liabilities, provided that there is no corresponding decrease in assets or increase in other liabilities 
 

REVENUE BONDS 
Bonds whose principal and interest are payable exclusively from a revenue source pledged as the payment 
source before issuance 
 

TAX BASE 
Total value of all real and personal property within the City as of January 1 of each year, as certified by the 
Tarrant Appraisal District (TAD); Represents the net value after all exemptions have been deducted 
 

TAX LEVY 
Result of multiplying the tax base by the tax rate and dividing that total by $100.00 
 

TAX RATE 
The amount of tax stated in terms of a unit of the tax base; For example, the City of Kennedale expresses 
the tax in terms of dollars per hundred dollars of assessed valuation 
 

UNENCUMBERED BALANCE 
The amount of an appropriation that is not expended or encumbered; Essentially, the amount of money 
currently available for future purchases 
` 

WORKING CAPITAL  
The excess of current assets over current liabilities
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